

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 08, 2013, 4:22 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 87722-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT (Case No. 11-35461)
IN

BRENDAN MCKOWN, a single individual,

Appellant,

v.

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER OF APPELLANT BRENDAN MCKOWN
TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BY THE ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON BUSINESS

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS AMALA PLLC
Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Jason P. Amala, WSBA No. 37054
Attorneys for Appellant
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4730
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 462-4339

MARGULLIS, LUEDTKE & RAY
Rod Ray, WSBA No. 7446
2601 North Alder Street
Tacoma, WA 98407
Phone: (253) 752-2251
Attorneys for Appellant Brendan McKown

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344
 Does Not Require Prior Similar Acts 1

 B. *Nivens* Expanded *Christen v. Lee* and
 Wilbert and *Raider* Erroneously
 Relied on *Christen* Without Any
 Acknowledgment of *Nivens*..... 2

 C. The Facts of this Case Illustrate Why
 Prior Similar Acts are Not Required 4

II. CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Christen v. Lee,
113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)..... 2, 3, 4

Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner,
133 Wn.2d 192, 205, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)..... 1, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 344..... 1, 3, 7
